

S. S. Kilaje

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL BAIL APPLICATION NO. 703 OF 2026

Aadinarayana Gurayya Kantu (Yadav)

VERSUS

State Of Maharashtra

Mr. Samay Pawar (Through VC) a/w. Mr. Priyesh More, Advocates for Applicant.

Smt. Ranjana D. Humane, APP for the Respondent-State.

CORAM : SHIVKUMAR DIGE, J.

DATE : 11th MARCH, 2026.

P.C. :

1. Heard learned counsel for the applicant and learned APP for the State.
2. Learned counsel for the applicant submits that applicant is behind bars more than five years and four months. Yet charge has not been framed.
3. Considering the submission of learned counsel for the applicant, the Registrar (Judicial-I) to communicate this order to the concerned Judge and call report from the concerned Judge why charge is not framed against the applicant when he is behind bars more than five years and four months.
4. Stand over to 2nd April, 2026.

(SHIVKUMAR DIGE, J.)